# OP \$290.00 3334606

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM396874

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Grant Wilson		08/24/2016	INDIVIDUAL:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jason Hawes	
Street Address:	Hotchkiss and Associates, 611 Broadway, Suite 741	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10012	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3334606	
Registration Number:	3435985	
Registration Number:	3401788	TAPS
Registration Number:	3339437	TAPS
Registration Number:	3339438	TAPS
Registration Number:	3279861	TAPS
Registration Number:	3457018	TAPS
Registration Number:	3401794	TAPS
Registration Number:	3334607	THE ATLANTIC PARANORMAL SOCIETY
Registration Number:	3297996	THE ATLANTIC PARANORMAL SOCIETY
Registration Number:	3498106	THE ATLANTIC PARANORMAL SOCIETY

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ip@pilgrimstudios.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Purleski

Address Line 1: 12020 Chandler Blvd. Ste 200

Address Line 4: North Hollywood, CALIFORNIA 91607

TRADEMARK REEL: 005867 FRAME: 0229

900376517

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Purleski
SIGNATURE:	/michael purleski/
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2016
Total Attachments: 3	

source=160829 - TM Assignment (Grant Wilson to Jason Hawes) - Executed#page1.tif source=160829 - TM Assignment (Grant Wilson to Jason Hawes) - Executed#page2.tif source=160829 - TM Assignment (Grant Wilson to Jason Hawes) - Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005867 FRAME: 0230

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement"), effective as of August 24, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between Grant Wilson, an individual, DBA The Atlantic Paranormal Society having a mailing address at Hotchkiss and Associates, Inc., 611 Broadway, Suite 741, New York, New York 10012 ("Assignor") and Jason Hawes, an individual, DBA The Atlantic Paranormal Society having a mailing address located at Hotchkiss and Associates, Inc., 611 Broadway, Suite 741, New York, New York 10012 ("Assignee").

## **RECITALS**:

Assignor and Assignee are identified as the sole co-owners of the rights, titles and interests in and to the following U.S. Trademark Registrations (the "U.S. Marks") listed with the United States Patent Office:

Mark	Dated Issued	Registration No.
C	<b>N</b> ovember 13, 2007	3334606
2000	May 27, 2008	3435985
TAPS	March 25, 2008	3401788
TAPS	November 20, 2007	3339437
TAPS	November 20, 2007	3339438
TAPS	August 14, 2007	3279861
TAPS	July 1, 2008	3457018
TAPS	March 25, 2008	3401794
The Atlantic Paranormal Society	November 13, 2007	3334607
The Atlantic Paranormal Society	September 25, 2007	3297996
The Atlantic Paranormal Society	September 9, 2008	3498106

TRADEMARK REEL: 005867 FRAME: 0231 Assignor and Assignee are also identified as the sole co-owners of the rights, titles and interests in and to the following European Union Trademark Registrations (the "EU Marks") listed with the European Union Intellectual Property Office:

Mark	Dated Issued	Registration No.
TAPS	March 8, 2010	008400111
TAPS	<b>M</b> arch 21, 2010	008400186

Assignor and Assignee are also identified as the sole co-owners of the rights, titles and interests in and to the following Canadian Trademark Registrations (the "Canadian Marks") listed with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office.

Mark	Dated Issued	Registration No.
TAPS	<b>N</b> ovember 15, 2011	TMA811772
TAPS	<b>N</b> ovember 15, 2011	TMA811759

Hereafter, together with the U.S. Marks and the EU Marks (the "Marks").

Assignee wishes to acquire all of the Assignor's rights, titles and interests, in and to the Marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and Assignor desires to assign and quitclaim all such rights, titles and interests in the Marks to Assignee, upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, free and clear of any and all encumbrances, liens, or security interests to third parties, all of Assignor's rights, titles and interests of whatever kind in and to the Marks, together with:

- 1. The goodwill of the business relating to the products and services on which the Marks are used whether registered or unregistered;
- 2. Any and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Marks; and
- 3. Any and all legal actions and rights and remedies at law or in equity for past, present and future infringements, dilutions, misappropriations or other violations of the Marks, brought by third parties, including the right to sue third parties for, collect and retain all damages, profits, proceeds and any other remedies associated therewith.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005867 FRAME: 0232 The foregoing, (collectively, the "Assigned Rights").

Assignor further covenants that upon request by Assignee, he will timely take all actions and delivery any additional documents that may be necessary or desirable to record and memorialize the assignments of the Assigned Rights set forth herein, and to secure, complete and vest in Assignee such full rights, titles and interests in and to the Marks and related properties as granted to Assignee by this Agreement.

The Assignor hereby agrees to assign, transfer and quitclaim to Assignee his interest in the organization doing business as The Atlantic Paranormal Society ("DBA") and all other interest of Assignor in and to the DBA (collectively, the "Assigned Interest"). The Assignor now wishes to assign, transfer and quitclaim to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Interest by the execution and delivery of this Agreement.

This Agreement and the rights of the parties under this Agreement shall be governed by, and interpreted and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York. The parties to this Agreement hereby irrevocably agree and consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New York and the federal courts of the United States siting in the State of New York, for the adjudication of any matters arising under or in connection with this Agreement. The parties to this Agreement hereby irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent they may effectively do so under applicable law, any objection which they may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any such suit, action or proceeding brought in any such court, and any claim that such suit, action or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized and acting on behalf of Assignor and Assignee, respectively, do hereby execute this Trademark Assignment Agreement to take effect on the Effective Date.

Assignor:

Grant Wilson

Signature:

Assignee:

Jáson Hawes

Signature

3